STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1985 No. 959 (N.I. 10)
NORTHERN IRELAND

The Rent (Amendment)
(Northern Ireland) Order 1985

Made 25th June 1985
Laid before Parliament 8th July 1985
Coming into Operation 17th July 1985

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 25th day of June 1985
Present,

The Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Whereas this Order in Council is made only for purposes correspond-
ing to those of section 1 of the Rent (Amendment) Act 1985:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, in exercise of the powers conferred
by paragraph 1 of Schedule 1 to the Northern Ireland Act 1974 (as
modified by section 2 of the said Act of 1985), and of all other powers
enabling Her in that behalf, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her
Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

Title and commencement
1. This Order may be cited as the Rent (Amendment) (Northern

Ireland) Order 1985 and shall come into operation on the expiration
of twenty-one days from the day on which it is made.

Interpretation

2. The Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954 shall apply to
Atrticle 1 and the following provisions of this Order as it applies to a
Measure of the Northern Ireland Assembly.

Recovery of possession under Case 11

3.—(1) In paragraph (1) of Case 11 in Schedule 4 to the Rent
(Northern Ireland) Order 1978 (court must order possession of
dwelling-house where a person who occupied the dwelling-house as
his residence let it on a protected tenancy and the other requirements
of that Case are satisfied) for the words from the beginning to

1985 c. 24

1974 c. 28

1954 ¢. 33 (N.I)

1978 NI 20



THE RENT (AMENDMENT) (NI) ORDER
SI 1985/959 (NI 10)

“tenancy” (where it first appears) there shall be substituted the words
‘Where a person (in this Case referred to as “the owner-occupier”)
who let the dwelling-house on a protected tenancy had, at any time
before the letting, occupied it as his residence’.

(2) After paragraph (2) of Case 11 in Schedule 4 to the Rent
1978 N.I. 20 (Northern Ireland) Order 1978 there shall be added the following
paragraph—

‘(3) Where the dwelling-house has been let by the owner-
occupier on a protected tenancy (in this paragraph referred to as
“the earlier tenancy’’) granted on or after 16th November 1984 but
not later than the end of the period of two months beginning with
the day of the coming into operation of the Rent (Amendment)
(Northern Ireland) Order 1985 and either—

(a) the earlier tenancy was granted for a term certain (whether
or not followed by a further term or to continue thereafter
from year to year or some other period) and was during
that term a protected shorthold tenancy as defined in
Article 92 of the Housing (Northern Ireland) Order 1983,
or

(b) the conditions mentioned in paragraphs (a) to (c) of Case
18 were satisfied in relation to the dwelling-house and the
earlier tenancy,

then for the purposes of sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (1) the
condition in sub-paragraph (a) of that paragraph is to be treated as
having been satisfied with respect to the earlier tenancy.’.

(3) Case 11 in Schedule 4 to the Rent (Northern Ireland) Order
1978, as that Case has effect by virtue of this Article, applies to
tenancies granted and notices given before, as well as after, the
coming into operation of this Order.

G. L. de Deney,
Clerk of the Privy Council.



THE RENT (AMENDMENT) (NI) ORDER
SI 1985/959 (NI 10)

EXPLANATORY NOTE
(This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order is made only for purposes corresponding to those of
section 1 of the Rent (Amendment) Act 1985.

Paragraphs (1) and (2) of Article 3 amend Case 11 of Schedule 4 to
the Rent (Northern Ireland) Order 1978. That Case enables a person
who has let a dwelling-house which was his residence to recover
possession of it in certain circumstances, but only if he was in
occupation of the dwelling-house immediately before he let it. The
amendment will permit a landlord to rely on Case 11 in respect of a
dwelling-house which he has occupied as his residence at any time in
the past.

Article 3(3) enables landlords who before the coming into opera-
tion of the Order have let under successive tenancies, which fulfil the
requirements of Case 11 as amended, to obtain possession under that
Case.



STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1985 No. 959 (N.I. 10)
NORTHERN IRELAND
The Rent (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) Order 1985
ISBN 0 11 056959 8

CORRECTION
Page 2, Article 3(2), line 2. marginal number:

delete <*1978 N.1. 20"’
substitute ‘1978 NI 20°°.

July 1985
LONDON: HER MAJESTY’S STATIONERY OFFICE

Printed in Northern Ireland for Her Majesty’s Stationery Office by The Universities Press Ltd.
790/Z3C C17  7/85

ISBN 0 11 056959 8



	
	
	
	

